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3.9 Young adult offenders, by age group, sex and province, 1969 and 1970 

Year, age group 

1969 
16-17 years 

18-19 " 

20-24 " 

Total 

1970 
16-17 years 

18-19 " 

20-24 " 

Total 

and sex 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

M 
F 
M 
F 
M 
F 

Nfld, 

82 
8 

206 
13 

259 
12 

580 

82 
14 

200 
9 

275 
28 

608 

PEI 

21 
2 

29 
1 

43 
2 

98 

11 
1 

17 
— 22 
— 
51 

NS 

313 
25 

280 
24 

464 
36 

1.142 

429 
66 

376 
36 

504 
62 

1.473 

NB 

329 
20 

322 
20 

414 
22 

1.127 

363 
45 

292 
30 

429 
27 

1.186 

Ont. 

2.939 
267 

2.645 
278 

3,771 
466 

10,366 

3,248 
442 

2,875 
369 

4,104 
572 

11,610 

Man. 

— 390 
56 

604 
71 

1.121 

2 
— 660 
64 

967 
96 

1.789 

Sask. 

398 
56 

425 
50 

482 
55 

1,466 

498 
73 

570 
96 

606 
70 

1.913 

BC 

8 
.— 1,285 

168 
1,747 

251 
3,459 

29 
2 

1,558 
249 

2,263 
361 

4,462 

YT 
and 
NWT 

3 
— 7 

2 
31 
2 

45 

1 
1 
6 
1 

17 
— 
26 

Canada^ 

4,093 
378 

5,589 
612 

7,815 
917 

19,404 

4,663 
644 

6.554 
854 

9.187 
1.216 

23.118 

' Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

3.10 Young adult offenders convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence and sex, 1969 and 1970 

Class of offence 1970 
Male 

2,097 
4,142 
7,768 

606 
358 
996 

15,967 

1,530 

17,497 

Female 

88 
77 

1,367 
19 
76 

101 
1,728 

179 

1.907 

Male 

2.173 
4,684 
9,648 

608 
395 

1,313 
18,821 

1,583 

20,404 

Female 

110 
105 

2,080 
35 
95 

121 
2.546 

168 

2,714 

Criminal code 
Class I. Offences against the person 
Class II. Offences against property with violence 
Class III. Offences against property without violence 
Class IV. Malicious offences against property 
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to currency 
Class VI. Other offences 

Total 

Federal statutes 

Total! 

1 Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

3.11 Convictions for summary conviction offences, by type, 1969 and 1970 

Type of offence 19691 19701 

CRIMINAL CODE 
Attempts, conspiracies, accessories, counselling 
Attempt to commit suicide 
Bawdy house 
Causing disturbance by being drunk 
Common assault 
Communicating venereal disease 
Contempt of court 
Corrupting morals 
Cruelty to animals 
Damage not exceeding $50 and other interference with property 
Disorderly conduct 
Duty of persons to provide necessaries 
Duty to safeguard dangerous places 
Fraudulently obtaining food or lodging 
Fraudulently obtaining transportation 
Gaming, betting, lotteries 
Intimidation 
Killing or injuring bird or animal other than cattle 
Motor vehicle 

Criminal negligence in operation 
Dangerous driving 
Dangerous operation of vessel, etc. 
Driving while impaired 
Driving while disqualified 
Driving while intoxicated 
Driving with more than 80 mg in blood 
Failing to stop at scene of accident 
Motor vehicle equipped with smoke screen 
Taking motor vehicle without consent 

Offensive weapons 
Personating peace officer 
Recognizance, breach of 
Vagrancy 
Other criminal code 

77,860 
179 
168 
189 

3,131 
7,191 

9 
19 

254 
133 

3,009 
10,090 

293 
9 

829 
143 
647 
233 

37 

243 
2.334 

98 
25,876 
4.823 
1,257 

143 
3,631 

39 
1,490 

968 
54 

1.781 
4,046 
4,514 

89,522 
206 
75 

126 
2,783 
7.720 

23 
83 

201 
53 

2,921 
11.024 

130 
17 

883 
180 
513 
216 
45 

258 
2.035 

343 
7,197 
4,349 

19,121 
13,554 
3.232 

13 
1.360 
1,103 

30 
1,927 
3,971 
3,830 


