Year, age group and sex		Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	BC	YT Canada ¹ and NWT	
1969	1.0										
16-17 years	MF	82 8	21 2 29	313 25	329 20	2,939 267	-	398 56	8	3	4,093
18-19 "	MF	206 13	29 1	280 24	322 20	2,645	390 56	425	1,285	72	5,589
20-24 "	M F	259 12	43 2	464 36	414 22	3,771 466	604 71	482 55	1,747 251	31	7,815
Total		580	98	1,142	1,127	10,366	1,121	1,466	3,459	45	19,404
1970											
16-17 years	MF	82 14	11	429 66	363 45	3,248	2	498 73	29	1	4,663
18-19 "	MF	200	17	376	292 30	2,875	660 64	570 96	1,558	6	6,554
2024 "	M F	275 28	22	504 62	429 27	4,104 572	967 96	606 70	2,263 361	17	9,187 1,216
Total		608	51	1,473	1,186	11,610	1,789	1,913	4,462	26	23,118

3.9 You	ng adult	offenders,	by	age	group,	sex	and	province,	1969 and 19	70
---------	----------	------------	----	-----	--------	-----	-----	-----------	-------------	----

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

3.10 Young adult offenders convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence and sex, 1969 and 1970

Class of offence	1969	1970		
	Male	Female	Male	Female
Criminal code	1.			
Class 1. Offences against the person Class II. Offences against property with violence Class III. Offences against property without violence Class IV. Malicious offences against property Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to currency Class VI. Other offences	2,097 4,142 7,768 606 358 996	88 77 1,367 19 76 101	2,173 4,684 9,648 608 395 1,313	110 105 2,080 35 95 121
Total	15,967	1,728	18,821	2,546
Federal statutes	1,530	179	1,583	168
Total ¹	17,497	1,907	20,404	2,714

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

3.11 Convictions for summary conviction offences, by type, 1969 and 1970

Type of offence	19691	19701
CRIMINAL CODE	77,860	89,522
Attempts, conspiracies, accessories, counselling	179	206
Attempt to commit suicide	168	75
Bawdy house	189	126
Causing disturbance by being drunk	3,131 7,191	2,783
Common assault	7,191	7,720
Communicating venereal disease	9	23
Contempt of court	19	83
Corrupting morals	254	201
Cruelty to animals	133	53
Damage not exceeding \$50 and other interference with property	3,009	2,921
Disorderly conduct	10,090	11,024
Duty of persons to provide necessaries	293	130
Duty to safeguard dangerous places	9	17
Fraudulently obtaining food or lodging	829	883
Fraudulently obtaining transportation	143	180
Gaming, betting, lotteries	647	513
Intimidation	233	216
Killing or injuring bird or animal other than cattle	37	45
Motor vehicle		
Criminal negligence in operation	243	258
Dangerous driving	2,334	2,035
Dangerous operation of vessel, etc.	98	343
Driving while impaired	25,876	7,197
Driving while disgualified	4,823	4,349
Driving while intoxicated	4,823 1,257	19,121
Driving with more than 80 mg in blood	143	13,554 3,232
Failing to stop at scene of accident	3,631	3,232
Motor vehicle equipped with smoke screen	39	13
Taking motor vehicle without consent	1,490	1,360
Offensive weapons	968	1,103
Personating peace officer	54	30
Recognizance, breach of	1.781	1,927
Vagrancy	4,046	3,971
Other criminal code	4,514	3,830

94